PRESS RELEASE



## Cikarang Listrindo Collaborates with the Government to Address Air Pollution Issue

Jakarta, September 22, 2023 – Air pollution, a major concern for the Jabodetabek community, has



prompted a rapid response from the Government. PT Cikarang Listrindo Tbk (IDX: POWR), a power producer company that prioritizes Environmental, Social, and Governance (ESG) aspects in its operations, always ensures that its operations comply with the government regulations and directives.

The Republic of Indonesia's Ombudsman, an institution with authority to oversee public service provision, including those by private entities, has also been responsive in assisting the Government in monitoring this

issue. On August 31, 2023, a team from the Indonesian Ombudsman, led by Mr. Hery Susanto, S.Pi., M.Si., along with his team, conducted a thorough visit and inspection of the Coal-Fired Power Plant (CFPP) Babelan owned by the Company. This visit was one of the topics discussed in the Ombudsman's YouTube video titled "FGD Ombudsman RI: 'Indonesia in the Grip of Pollution and Its Solutions?'" which was aired on September 21, 2023.

In addition to the Ombudsman's visit, CFPP Babelan also received visits from other relevant agencies. During each visit, the Company was represented by the Station Manager of CFPP Babelan, Mr. Duriman Efendi, along with the management of PT Cikarang Listrindo Tbk. The Company provided in-depth explanations about the operations and technology of CFPP Babelan, as well as the innovations implemented to ensure that emissions remain below the required standards. These explanations included details about the effective environmental control facilities in the plant, including the use of Circulating Fluidized Bed (CFB) technology from Finland, which separates the majority of solid particles from the emission stream and precipitates these particles using an Electrostatic Precipitator (ESP). With this technology, more than 99.5% of particulate pollution is successfully separated from the emission stream.



Coal ash, in the form of fly ash and bottom ash (FABA), which are residual solid particles from the coal combustion process, are reused, majority are allocated as one of the raw materials for cement production. The Company is committed to ensuring that 100% of the produced FABA is reused. Moreover, emissions from CFPP Babelan are continuously monitored in real-time through the Company's investment in Continuous Environment Monitoring Systems (CEMS) installed at every CFPP discharge point. CEMS is integrated with the Continuous Industrial Emission Monitoring Information System (SISPEK), which can be accessed by the Ministry of Environment and Forestry (KLHK) at any time. This demonstrates the Company's commitment to transparency and professionalism in managing the Babelan power plant. The



emissions of SO2, NO2, and particulate matter from CFPP Babelan during the first semester of 2023 were, <163 mg/Nm3, <181 mg/Nm3, <32 mg/Nm3, respectively. Based on the analysis of these emissions, the Company is well below the quality standards set by KLHK as regulated in Ministerial Regulation KLHK No. 15/2019.

The visit and positive feedback from the Ombudsman have inspired the Company to continue its positive initiatives. Cikarang Listrindo consistently maintains close collaboration with the central government and regional governments in the efforts to control air pollution. "This is clear evidence of Cikarang Listrindo's seriousness and dedication to operate power generation by considering all aspects, especially the environmental aspect," said Mr. Duriman.

CFPP Babelan of Cikarang Listrindo will continue to uphold its commitment to environmental preservation and even improve the quality of its operations by targeting the achievement of the PROPER Green from the Ministry of Environment and Forestry (KLHK) in 2025. Meanwhile, GSPP Jababeka will continue to maintain the PROPER Green achievement obtained since 2022. The hope is that CFPP Babelan can serve as an inspiration in the energy industry that prioritizes sustainability and environmental protection.

## **Cikarang Listrindo at a glance**

Cikarang Listrindo is the first private power utility listed in the Indonesian Stock Exchange since 2016. The Company is also the pioneer private power utility in Indonesia that started serving customers since 1993 and currently serving more than 2,500 industrial customers in five industrial estates in Cikarang, and has also supplied electricity to Perusahaan Listrik Negara (PLN) since 1996. The Company's generating capacity of 1,144 MW added with renewable energy Solar Rooftop of 15.4 MWp as of August 2023, makes the Company as one of the biggest capacity power producer in Indonesia.

The Company consistently delivers the best service and quality to customers and created added value for all stakeholders. This is proven by the achievement of various awards throughout 2023, such as the "Natural & Cultural Potential Tourism Village Program (Deswita) in the Bronze category" and the "Socio-Economic Vulnerable Women Empowerment Program (PRSE) through Mangrove Management Innovation in the Silver category" from the Ministry of Villages, Development of Disadvantaged Regions and Transmigration in the Indonesian Social Sustainability Forum (ISSF); "Indonesia Best Companies in HSE Implementation 2023" from SWA Media Group; "Developing Biodiversity," "Pioneering Pollution Prevention," and "Developing Integrated Waste Management" from the Indonesia Green Awards 2023 and Jakarta Best Social Responsibility Awards 2023; "Corporate Emissions Reduction Transparency in the Green Elite Category" and "Corporate Emissions Calculation Transparency in the Platinum Plus Category" from Bumi Global Carbon Foundation, Investor Magazine, and B-Universe; as well as recognition as one of the publicly traded companies with High Dividends from TempoIDN Financials.

For further information, please contact: Corporate Secretary - PT Cikarang Listrindo Tbk Email: <u>corpsec@listrindo.com</u> Website: <u>www.listrindo.com</u>